CHAPTER VIII

30.00 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES SUCH AS SECURITY DEPOSITS, COST TOWARDS SERVICE LINE, AND OTHER SERVICE CHARGES

30.01 APPLICATION REGISTRATION / REREGISTRATION CUM PROCESSING FEE

The application registration / reregistration cum processing fees payable by the Applicant for registration purpose is as follows:

by the Applicant for registration purpose is as follows.

SI.	Category	Amount
No.		Rs.
01.	Domestic / Non-Commercial Lighting. Clause 5.00	25.00
02.	Domestic combined lighting & heating (AEH) /	
	Non-Commercial / Non-Domestic combined	50.00
	lighting & heating. Clause 5.00	
03.	Commercial Lighting. Clause 5.00	50.00
04.	I.P. Sets. Clause 6.00	50.00
05.	L.T. Power. Clause 7.00	100.00
06.	H.T. Power. Clause 8.00	250.00
07.	Commercial / Residential complexes / M.S.	As prescribed for each
	Buildings. Clause 9.00	installation of that
		category as above subject
		to minimum of Rs. 250.00
	10.00	per premises
80	Layouts. Clause 10.00	250.00 per layout
09	Public Lighting. Clause 11.00	25.00
10.	Application for reduction of sanctioned load /	As applicable to
	contract demand. Clause 34.02.	respective category of
		power supply as noted
		above.

30.02 INITIAL SECURITY DEPOSIT (ISD)

All prospective Consumers shall pay, unless exempted, security towards estimated power consumption charges as determined by the Commission.

30.03 ADDITIONAL SECURITY DEPOSIT (ASD)

Existing Consumers shall pay additional security deposit (ASD) as determined by the Commission.

30.04 METER SECURITY DEPOSIT (MSD)

Meter security deposit is payable at the time of servicing of all new installations towards the meter / metering equipment at the rates as per schedule of rates prescribed by the Licensee from time to time except in respect of BJ/KJ installations and I.P. Set installations up to and inclusive of 10 H.P. under LT 4(a) category.

In respect of existing installations where MSD is not collected, MSD shall be collected at the prevailing schedule of rates whenever the meter is replaced.

30.05 APPLICABLE TO ALL SECURITY DEPOSITS

- a. The amount payable shall be rounded off to the next multiple of Rs. 10/-
- b) Security deposit (ISD and ASD) and MSD shall be refunded by the Licensee on termination of the contract by either party after adjustment of dues, if any.
- c) Interest on Security Deposit shall be paid as per the K.E.R.C. (Interest on Security Deposit) Regulations, 2004 (Annex-5).
- d) In case the ASD is not paid within the stipulated period, the installation is liable for disconnection by a 30 days" notice.

30.06 RECOVERY OF EXPENSES TOWARDS PROVIDING ANY ELECTRIC LINE OR ELECTRICAL PLANT FROM LT APPLICANTS: (Applicable for Clause 5.00 & 7.00)

Expenses towards providing any electric line or electrical plant in respect of LT Applicants shall be collected in accordance with the K.E.R.C. (Recovery of expenditure for supply of Electricity) Regulations, 2004 and its amendments from time to time (Annex-2).

30.07 RECOVERY OF EXPENSES TOWARDS PROVIDING ANY ELECTRIC LINE OR ELECTRICAL PLANT FROM LT APPLICANTS: (Applicable for Clause 9.00)

Expenses towards providing any electric line or electrical plant shall be collected based on requisitioned load in accordance with the K.E.R.C. (Recovery of expenditure for supply of Electricity) Regulations, 2004 and its amendments from time to time (Annex-2).

30.08 RECOVERY OF EXPENSES TOWARDS PROVIDING ANY ELECTRIC LINE OR ELECTRICAL PLANT FOR ARRANGING POWER SUPPLY TO LAYOUTS: (Applicable for Clause 10.00)

Expenses towards providing any electric line or electrical plant shall be collected in accordance with the K.E.R.C. (Recovery of expenditure for supply of Electricity) Regulations, 2004 and its amendments from time to time (Annex-2).

30.09 RECONNECTION CHARGES PER INSTALLATION

Reconnection Charges shall be as follows:

а	Single Phase Domestic installations under Tariff schedule LT 1 & LT2 (a)	Rs.20/-per Installation .
b	Three Phase Domestic installations under Tariff schedule LT2 (a) and Single Phase Commercial & Power installations.	Rs.50/-per Installation .
С	All LT installations with 3 Phase supply other than LT2 (a)	Rs. 100/-per Installation.

d	All HT& EHT installations	Rs. 500/-per Installation.
---	---------------------------	----------------------------

Note: If the monthly bill is less than Rs100/=, reconnection charge shall be Rs. 5/= only.

30.10 TRANSFER OF INSTALLATION.

Charges for Transfer of Installation shall be as follows:

a)	All L.T. installations	Rs.100/=per Installation
b)	H.T. installation	Rs.500/= per Installation

30.11 SERVICE CHARGES FOR ISSUE OF N.O.C. WHILE ARRANGING POWER SUPPLY TO BUILDINGS UNDER CLAUSE 9.00 / LAYOUTS UNDER CLAUSE 10.00

(Where any Applicant or developer requests the Licensee for issue of NOC for the purpose of approval of building or layout plan by the local authorities): Charges for issue of NOC shall be as follows:

а	For each Building under Clause 9.00 where the height of the M.S. building is more than 15 Meters from the center of the road.	Rs. 5,000/- per Building
b	For layouts under Clause 10.00 where the sites are more than 300 in number	Rs. 100/-per site or Rs 10,000/- per layout, which ever is higher.
С	For layouts under Clause 10.00 where the sites are 300 in number or less.	Rs. 50/-per site or Rs 5,000/- per layout, which
		ever is higher.

Note: These rates are applicable in other cases also whenever N.O.C. is requested by the developer. However, the Licensee shall not insist on production of N.O.C. in cases other than those noted in (a) & (b) above.

30.12 CHARGES FOR INSPECTION / TESTING OF INSTALLATION

Charges for Inspection / Testing of Installation per installation shall be as follows:

	110 1101	
a)		For the First Test
	(or for extension or alteration)	No CHARGE
b)	Subsequent Inspection / testing warranted due to	
	absence of contractor or his representative or due to	
	defects in wiring of Consumer's premises:	
	i)Domestic/Non-Commercial Lighting / Non-	
	Commercial combined lighting & heating (AEH) /	
	Commercial lighting installation / IP installation and	Rs.100.00
	Other LT installations	
	ii) HT installations	Rs.200.00

c)	Charges for service necessitated due to conversion of an installation or additions and/or alterations to an			
	installation i) LT ii) HT	Rs.100.00 Rs.200.00		
d)	Charges for temporary disconnection at Consumer's request	Rs. 50.00		

30.13 TESTING OF METERS

Charges per Meter for testing of meter at the instance of the Consumer (Either belonging to the Licensee or to the Consumer) shall be as follows:

_1 0 0	
a) Domestic/Non-Commercial Lighting / Non-	
Commercial combined lighting & heating (AEH) /	Rs. 100.00
Commercial lighting installations	
b) Any Other LT installations	Rs.200.00
c) All HT installations	Rs.500.00

30.14 RATING / RE-RATING OF INSTALLATION

Charges per installation for rating / re-rating at the instance of the Consumer shall be as follows:

a) All LT installations	Rs.250.00
b) All HT installations	Rs.500.00

30.15 FURNISHING CERTIFIED COPIES

(To be issued to the Consumer only)

(
a)	Contractor's completion-cum-test report Rs.10.00
b)	Ledger Extract per Calendar year or part thereof Rs.10.00
c)	Agreement (other than at the time of service) Rs.20.00
d)	Details of Security Deposits held Rs.50.00
e)	Estimate Rs.50.00
f)	Any other correspondence relating to LT/HT Rs.10.00 per sheet
	installation

30.16 PUBLIC LAMPS AND FITTINGS

Replacement of lamps shall be carried out by the Licensee on payment of fixed labour charges, as detailed below for each lamp.

a) Incandescent lamp	Free
b) Fluorescent lamp	Rs.15.00
c) Mercury vapor lamp	Rs.20.00
d) Sodium vapor lamp	Rs.35.00
Note: 1) The charges indicated above do not include the cost of lamps. The local body shall supply the lamps.	
2) In case of replacement of faulty chokes, starters,	
fittings, accessories etc., payment shall be made as	
per separate estimate prepared under "Deposit	
Contribution Works". Alternatively above spares may	
be supplied by the Local authority to the Licensee.	

30.17 Charges for non-realization of cheque shall be as noted below: (Cheque dishonour fee):

1	Cheque a		ıpto c	and	5% of the amount subject to
	inclusive of Rs. 10,000/-				minimum of Rs. 100/-
2	Cheque amount of Rs.10,001 and upto and inclusive of Rs.1,00,000/-			3% of the amount subject to minimum of Rs. 500/-	
3	Cheque Rs.1,00,000/-	amount	Abo	ove	2% of the amount subject to minimum of Rs. 3000/-

30.18 CHARGES FOR SHIFTING OF METER BOARD / METERING CUBICLE PER INSTALLATION AT THE REQUEST OF THE CONSUMER SHALL BE AS NOTED BELOW:

a) LT single phase supply	Rs.100.00
b) LT three phase supply	Rs. 200.00
c) HT Supply	Rs. 500.00

NOTE: The actual work shall be got carried out by the Consumer at his cost through the LEC after obtaining necessary line clear from the Licensee.

30.19 Reading of Meter on request as per clause 4.15 of K.E.R.C. (Supply) code.2004

CHARGES FOR ISSUE OF BILLS BY READING OF METER ON REQUEST SHALL BE AS NOTED BELOW:

Category	Charges per installation
a) LT installation	Rs. 100.00
b) HT installation	Rs. 250.00